GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2714
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2025

SCHEMES FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND EMPOWERMENT OF SCs
+2714. SMT. DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHALI:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of various schemes including Scheduled Caste Sub-Plan (SCSP) presently being implemented with assistance of the Union Government for social development and empowerment of Scheduled Castes (SCs) in the country, State/UT-wise, particularly in the Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli;

(b) the details of the funds disbursed and utilised for the said purpose during the last five years,
State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government has carried out any assessment of the impact of these schemes on socio-economic conditions of SCs; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise, particularly in the UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE)

(a) to (d): There are 229 schemes (in 2025-26) across 38 Ministries/Departments including Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment (243 schemes in 2024-25 across 39
Ministries/Departments); under which allocation of funds are made for the social development and empowerment of Scheduled Castes (SCs) across India including the Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli. These allocations are made as per the Development Action Plan for Scheduled Caste (DAPSC)/ Scheduled Caste Sub-Plan (SCSP) guidelines 2017 of the NITI Aayog. The State/UT wise details of the funds utilised for these schemes during the last five years are at Annexure-I. These scheme guidelines have provisions for the regular assessment/evaluation by a third party and such evaluation reports are compulsorily required for further continuation of the scheme.


Annexure-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) IN RESPECT OF LOK
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2714 FOR REPLY ON 05.08.2025 REGARDING
SCHEMES FOR SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND EMPOWERMENT OF SCs ASKED
BY SMT. DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAL

(Rs. InCr)
S.No. [Name of States/Uts 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
1 JANDAMAN AND 0.637 1.4636 0.2011 0.0386 2.8613
INICOBAR ISLANDS
2 |ANDHRA PRADESH | 2,388.2355 3,191.7105 3,992.5867 3,074.8348 2,953.9731
3 |ARUNACHAL 70.9105 53.7818 29.0685 65.9982 230.5932
IPRADESH
4 |ASSAM 1,293.1102 1,805.6318 2,057.9350 2,384.1572 3,672.0465
5 |BIHAR 3,337.3531 5,055.7490 7,805.0808 5,686.0822 5,858.8581
6 |CHANDIGARH 65.6659 31.4651 23.6562 27.3918 33.7904
7 |CHHATTISGARH 948.5209 1,851.3848 2,433.3933 2,296.3724 3,749.2308
8 |[DELHI 4,838.6901 11,560.6492 21,970.2863 31,742.6836 23,038.2250
9 |GOA 23.376 143.4257 240.7182 292.9172 256.8385
10 |GUJARAT 1,183.0319 2,019.0797 2,648.6109 2,003.7498 1,498.8994
11 |[HARYANA 634.2836 1,128.4163 1,856.1726 2,207.9592 2,763.0853
12 |[HIMACHAL 891.0728 1,580.6913 1,411.1228 967.5463 1,357.4175
RADESH
13 JAMMU AND 487.2197 492.8439 757.4425 942.0391 512.368
SHMIR
14 JHARKHAND 906.4377 1,514.0016 1,791.1418 1,713.8837 1,538.4087
15 |[KARNATAKA 2,284.9596 3,550.0748 4,771.1948 4,585.8794 2,893.5384
16 |KERALA 649.3705 1,742.7848 2,197.4447 1,590.4769 1,559.6480
17 |LADAKH 0.7819 1.022 0.5003 1.3086 3.2254
18 |{LAKSHADWEEP 0.0875 0.447 0.1356 0.0017 0.0078
19 |[MADHYA PRADESH | 3,559.1024 7,452.4574 6,315.9780 7,173.0105 5,783.5690
20 |MAHARASHTRA 6,645.1710 5,589.9357 9,356.6758 8,259.6190 8,886.6717
21 IMANIPUR 277.384 1104213 133.2655 145.7598 258.1903
22 IMEGHALAYA 148.044 66.8953 89.8785 170.892 149.0867
23 |MIZORAM 82.5705 30.3979 18.79 58.1888 62.0498
24 [NAGALAND 143.1551 67.9299 77.5838 41.2177 22.3202
25 JODISHA 2,201.6009 3,449.6744 3,223.7229 4,032.9569 2,7717.6010
26 |[PUDUCHERRY 36.0718 36.5031 31.5285 60.6715 48.3046
21 IPUNJAB 955.3734 1,595.3250 1,429.2583 1,561.8485 2,115.3964
28 JASTHAN 3,148.0179 6,202.9911 7,774.1445 5,973.1954 5,892.4693
29 |SIKKIM 33.0924 32.836 32.1541 53.9656 69.4928
30 |[TAMIL NADU 2,571.9562 5,602.7371 5,737.3638 7,231.9642 4,427.2368
31 |TELANGANA 1,124.8454 4,350.9204 4,728.0062 4,655.8957 4,309.5218
32 {THE DADRA AND 2.2824 1.3273 3.2866 1.7801 2.38
INAGAR HAVELI
IAND DAMAN AND
IDIU
33 [TRIPURA 341.3254 647.4078 519.5245 773.164 500.8084
34 |UTTAR PRADESH 10,235.3934 15,479.1837 16,755.3640 19,722.1975 17,474.7092
35 JUTTARAKHAND 756.457 961.0011 1,150.7603 1,500.7324 944.721
36 |WEST BENGAL 3,999.2709 5,143.9384 5,934.4179 4,471.5384 4,717.7598
Total 60,964.0803 | 115,897.2867 | 131,356.2103 125,471.9187 | 110,365.3042
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